

**CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD**  
1010 HURLEY WAY, SUITE 300  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825  
(916) 263-6000  
FAX (916) 263-6042



**PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION**

Golden Gate Fields  
Albany, California

**TO THE CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD**

- HONORABLE EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
- HONORABLE KEITH BRACKPOOL, CHAIRMAN
- HONORABLE DAVID ISRAEL, VICE CHAIRMAN
- HONORABLE STEVE BENETO, MEMBER
- HONORABLE JESSE H. CHOPER, MEMBER
- HONORABLE BO DEREK, MEMBER
- HONORABLE RICHARD ROSENBERG, MEMBER
- HONORABLE CHUCK WINNER, MEMBER
- KIRK E. BREED, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
- JACQUELINE WAGNER, ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Report for the period Wednesday, January 16, 2013 through Sunday, January 21, 2013.

**Wednesday**

1-16-13<sup>1</sup> **ENTRIES AND DECLARATIONS**

Steward Darrel McHargue was in attendance today for declarations for Thursday, January 17<sup>th</sup> and entries for Saturday, January 19<sup>th</sup>. Mr. McHargue will continue with those duties for the remainder of the week.

**Thursday**

1-17-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL-BRED REPORT**

The Cal-bred race for maidens, four years old and older, claiming \$12,500, five furlongs, failed to fill.

1-17-13<sup>2</sup> **DECLARATIONS**

6 <sup>th</sup> race:	#6 GAL HAS TO LIKE IT (Tr. Steve Sherman)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND: \$ 369.10
7 <sup>th</sup> race:	# SOUND'O GLORY (Tr. Susan E. Murphy)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer	REFUND: \$ 85.92

1-17-13<sup>3</sup> **JOCKEYS FILM REVIEW (refer to 1-13-13)**

Jockeys Dennis Carr and Christian Santiago Reyes met separately with the stewards for a review of the first race from Sunday, January 13, 2013.

Mr. Carr acknowledged his mount drifted in slightly approaching the wire, but felt he was clear of Mr. Reyes' mount. Mr. Carr was advised to attempt to maintain a straight course at all times.

Mr. Reyes was cautioned about riding to the wire, even if he felt he was bothered earlier. Steward McHargue opined a fine was warranted.

1-17-13<sup>4</sup> **RULING #11 – NAVIN MANGALEE**

Jockey NAVIN MANGALEE, who rode LOOKN WILD in the seventh race at Golden Gate Fields on Sunday, January 13, 2013 is suspended three (3) racing days (January 25, 26 and 27, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course in the stretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from first to second. A violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding).

The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Mangalee and the stewards reviewed the video of the seventh race from Sunday, January 13, 2013.

Mr. Mangalee was very forthright in admitting he was trying too hard to win when he allowed his mount to drift out through the stretch and cause interference.

1-17-13<sup>5</sup> **INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – 1<sup>st</sup> Race**

The stewards posted the inquiry sign following the first race for a review of an incident near the 1/2 mile pole involving #4 GHOST REIGN (Christian Santiago Reyes) second and #2 OUR MANDATE (Catalino Martinez) fourth.

After interviewing the riders involved, considering the patrol judges report and reviewing the video, the stewards decided unanimously to disqualify #4 GHOST REIGN from second to fourth.

The video shows #4 GHOST REIGN drifts in, bumps and then takes the path of #2 OUR MANDATE, causing the latter to take back and lose considerable ground.

1-17-13<sup>6</sup> **PARI-MUTUEL MIX-UP - FIRST RACE**

Mutuel manager Bryan Wayte contacted the stewards prior to the first race being declared official seeking direction on a wagering problem.

According to Mr. Wayte, the program printer used the seventh race card template from the meeting that ended December 16, 2012.

That wagering template included a two dollar quinella wager that Mr. Wayte said Pacific Racing Association did not list on their 2013 California Horse Racing Board license application. Unfortunately, the tote technician, looking at today's program, saw the two dollar quinella on the heading of each race and programmed the computer to accept those wagers.

The Board of Stewards directed Mr. Wayte to pay off the wagers made on the first race and refund all quinella wagers on the remaining races.

The public was notified locally by the announcer and by scrolls on the simulcast network.

1 <sup>st</sup> race:	WAGERED:	\$2674.00
2 <sup>nd</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$1903.00
3 <sup>rd</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$ 125.00
4 <sup>th</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$ 0.00
5 <sup>th</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$ 0.00
6 <sup>th</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$ 100.00
7 <sup>th</sup> race:	REFUNDS:	\$ 0.00

1-17-13 <sup>7</sup>	<b>ATTENDANCE &amp; HANDLE</b>		
	GGF	719	\$216,082.00
	NCOT	1753	\$535,444.60
	SCOT		\$231,747.40
	Out of State		\$644,929.43
	<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$1,628,203.43</b>

**Friday**1-18-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL-BRED REPORT**

The Cal-bred race for four year olds, claiming \$14,000 -\$16,000, one mile, failed to fill.

1-18-13<sup>2</sup> **DECLARATIONS**

6 <sup>th</sup> race:	#8 TEDDY THE BEAR	(Tr. Donna Hjort)	re-enter
	Stewards		REFUND: \$ 106.40
8 <sup>th</sup> race:	#2 DECOY	(Tr. J. B. Josephson)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND: \$ 760.30

1-18-13<sup>3</sup> **RULING NO. 12 – CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES**

Jockey CHRISTIAN SANTIAGO REYES, who rode GHOST REIGN in the first race at Golden Gate Fields on Thursday, January 17, 2013 is suspended five (5) racing days (January 25, 26, 27, 31 and February 1, 2013) for failure to make a proper effort to maintain a straight course on the backstretch and causing interference resulting in the disqualification of his mount from second to fourth. A violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules – careless riding).

The above ruling was issued after Mr. Reyes, accompanied by trainer Ricardo Perez, met with the Board of Stewards for a review of the first race from January 17, 2013.

The video clearly shows Mr. Reyes' mount causing interference while drifting in and no effort by the rider to correct his course.

1-18-13<sup>4</sup> **RULING NO. 13 – ROLANDO D. GOMEZ**

In the Matter of: Groom Rolando D. Gomez, Expired License

Having satisfied the outstanding financial obligation to Faustino Garduno, groom Rolando D. Gomez is hereby deemed eligible to be re-licensed and Pacific Racing Association ruling #20, dated January 15, 2012 suspending Mr. Gomez for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) is set aside.

The foregoing ruling was issued as subject satisfied his outstanding debt.

1-18-13<sup>5</sup> **INQUIRY – OBJECTION – DISQUALIFICATION – 5<sup>th</sup> Race**

The stewards posted the inquiry sign following the fifth race for a review of the start. In addition, jockey Kyle Frey, who finished fourth on #4 MOSCATO, lodged a claim of foul against #5 ALBERTA BREEZE (Julien Couton), the winner.

After considering the patrol judges report, interviewing the riders involved and reviewing the video, the stewards disqualified #3 INDIO CASINO (David Lopez) from second to fourth, for interference at the start.

The video shows #3 INDIO CASINO breaks out, stumbles and severely impedes # 4 MOSCATO.

Original order of finish: 5 – (3) – 2 – 4 – 8 – 6 – 7 - 1

Official order of finish: 5 – 2 – 4 – (3) – 8 – 6 – 7 - 1

1-18-13<sup>6</sup> **INQUIRY – OBJECTION – NO CHANGE – 7<sup>th</sup> Race**

The stewards conducted an inquiry following the seventh race for a review of an incident near the 3/16 pole involving #3 STAR OF THE DIA (Navin Mangalee) third and #2 MITCH'S HALO (Frank Alvarado) fifth.

Jockey Frank Alvarado lodged a claim of foul regarding the same incident. After considering the patrol judges report, interviewing the riders involved and reviewing the video, the stewards, by majority decision (Nevin dissenting) made no change in the original order of finish.

The video shows #2 MITCH'S HALO take up sharply along the rail inside #4 OUR COGNAC KID.

The majority opined that there was always enough room for #2 MITCH'S HALO inside #3 STAR OF THE DIA.

1-18-13<sup>7</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

GGF	876	\$229,305.10
NCOT	2003	\$609,645.60
SCOT		\$243,530.90
Out of State		\$816,623.49
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$1,899,105.09</b>

**Saturday**

1-19-13<sup>1</sup> **CAL-BRED REPORT**

The Cal-bred race for four year olds and older, claiming \$18,000-\$20,000, one mile failed to fill.

1-19-13<sup>2</sup> **DECLARATIONS**

8 <sup>th</sup> race:	#2 DUNBAR	(Tr. W.E. Morey)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND: \$ 295.30
9 <sup>th</sup> race:	#1 KING BUDRICK	(Tr. W.E. Morey)	sick
	Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer		REFUND: \$ 334.60

1-19-13<sup>3</sup> **FILM REVIEW**

Jockey David Lopez met with the stewards for a review of the fifth race from January 18, 2013.

Mr. Lopez' mount was disqualified from second and placed fourth for interference at the start.

The majority (McHargue dissenting) felt that Mr. Lopez made an adequate effort and a suspension was not warranted.

1-19-13<sup>4</sup> **LATE DECLARATIONS**

6 <sup>th</sup> race:	#1 GLORIOUS MADNESS	(Tr. W.E. Morey)	froze up in post parade
	Stewards		REFUNDS: \$5,275.40
	#7 MISTISIZED	(Tr. Gloria Buckridge)	injured
	Official Veterinarian Forrest Franklin		REFUNDS: \$2,459.20

1-19-13<sup>5</sup> **INQUIRY- NO CHANGE – 7<sup>th</sup> RACE**

The stewards posted the inquiry sign following the seventh race for a review of an incident near the 3/16 pole.

After a thorough review the stewards made the original order of finish official.

The video shows #1 HARLAN'S WEEKEND (Navin Mangalee) ducks in and steadies on the rail near the 3/16 pole. No other horses involved.

1-19-13 <sup>6</sup>	<b>ATTENDANCE &amp; HANDLE</b>		
	GGF	1636	\$422,536.60
	NCOT	2985	\$991,775.30
	SCOT		\$466,955.20
	Out of State		\$910,044.40
	<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$2,791,311.50</b>

**Sunday****1-20-13<sup>1</sup> CAL- BRED REPORT**

The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, four years old and older, claiming \$7,000-\$8,000, one mile, failed to fill.

**1-20-13<sup>2</sup> DECLARATIONS**

3<sup>rd</sup> race: #3 BUCKSHOT BOB (Tr. Clifford DeLima) sick  
Examining Track Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUNDS: \$ 191.80

6<sup>th</sup> race: #6 PERFECT MEETING (Tr. Clifford DeLima) unsound  
Track Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUNDS: \$20,782.95

8<sup>th</sup> race: #8 SPORTY SEMENYA (Tr. Alex Sywak) injured  
Examining Track Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUNDS: \$ 205.20

**1-20-13<sup>3</sup> FINANCIAL SETTLEMENT (13GG002)**

Owner Sara McCarthy signed a payment to satisfy her training bill owed to trainer Ricardo Perez (\$1615.00).

**1-20-13<sup>4</sup> OBJECTION – NO CHANGE – 1<sup>st</sup> Race**

The stewards posted the objection sign following the first race at the request of jockey Kyle Frey (#2 PRIMA GIANNA) fourth, who claimed foul against #5 LIL ANGELINA (Dennis Carr) the winner, for alleged interference near the 1/8 pole. After a thorough review the stewards made the original order of finish official. The video shows #2 PRIMA GIANNA steadies off the heels of #5 LIL ANGELINA while tiring and the incident had no bearing on the outcome.

**1-20-13<sup>5</sup> ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

	GGF	2530	\$340,148.40
	NCOT	1912	\$597,332.20
	SCOT		\$405,345.90
	Out of State		\$1,084,687.81
	<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$2,427,514.31</b>

**Monday****1-21-13<sup>1</sup> CAL-BRED REPORT**

The Cal-bred race for three year old fillies, claiming \$18,000 - \$20,000, one mile, failed to fill.

**1-21-13<sup>2</sup> DECLARATIONS**

7<sup>th</sup> race: #2 TOWN BELLE (Tr. Neil Drysdale) sick  
Examining Track Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUNDS: \$883.60

**1-21-13<sup>3</sup> RULING #14 MICHAEL J. HARRIS (12GG190)**

Owner MICHAEL J. HARRIS (DBA MST RACING LLC), having failed to respond to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden Gate Fields on or before Sunday, January 20, 2013, is hereby suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure to Appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the Board of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB rule #1876 (Financial Responsibility).

The above ruling was issued as Mr. Harris failed to appear for a scheduled hearing regarding a financial complaint filed against him by trainer Jerry Hollendorfer, alleging an overdue training bill totaling \$4370.60.

1-21-13<sup>4</sup> **OWNER VISIT (refer to 1-18-13<sup>5</sup>)**

Owner Bernie Lenau (DBA Lawnman II Inc.) met with the stewards to discuss the disqualification of his horse INDIO CASINO from second to fourth following the fifth race on January 18, 2013.

After reviewing the video and discussing the incident, Mr. Lenau understood the stewards opinion that the offended horse was only beaten a head for fourth and one half length for the win.

Mr. Lenau was also concerned that the announcer did not inform the public regarding the inquiry, only an objection filed by another rider in the race.

1-21-13<sup>5</sup> **FILM REVIEW**

Jockey Dennis Carr and the stewards reviewed the video of the first race from January 20, 2013.

Mr. Carr was advised to maintain a straight course in the stretch.

1-21-13<sup>6</sup> **ATTENDANCE & HANDLE**

GGF	1241	\$344,197.00
NCOT	2221	\$752,044.50
SCOT		\$364,054.70
Out of State		<u>\$809,564.32</u>
<b>TOTAL</b>		<b>\$2,269,860.52</b>

## W E E K L Y      S U M M A R Y

**ATTENDANCE REPORT** - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each racing day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon racing program.

### **VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES**

Date	Race	No	Horse	Trainer	Reason	Vet	Refund
1-17-13	6	6	GAL HAS TO LIKE IT	Sherman	Sick	Sporer	<b>\$369.10</b>
1-17-13	7	4	SOUND O' GLORY	Murphy	Sick	Sporer	<b>\$85.92</b>
1-18-13	8	2	DECOY	Josephson	Sick	Sporer	<b>\$780.30</b>
1-19-13	8	2	DUNBAR	Morey	Sick	Sporer	<b>\$295.30</b>
1-19-13	9	1	KING BUDRICK	Morey	Sick	Sporer	<b>\$334.60</b>
1-19-13	6	1	GLORIOUS MADNESS	Morey	Froze Up	Sporer	<b>\$5,275.40</b>
1-19-13	6	7	MISTISIZED	Buckridge	Injured	Franklin	<b>\$2,459.20</b>
1-20-13	3	3	BUCKSHOT BOB	DeLima	Sick	Isbell	<b>\$191.80</b>
1-20-13	6	6	PERFECT MEETING	DeLima	Unsound	Sporer	<b>\$20,782.95</b>
1-20-13	8	8	SPORTY SEMENYA	Sywak	Injured	Isbell	<b>\$205.20</b>
1-21-13	7	2	TOWN BELLE	Drysdale	Sick	Isbell	<b>\$883.60</b>

### **VETERINARY REPORT**

#### **Euthanized / Died**

01-15-13 Single Rule (Tr. Mike Larson) fracture left pastern; Training  
01-09-13 Maui Marquise (Tr. Jerry Hollendorfer); Laminitis

**Veterinarian's List**

There were (12) twelve horses placed on the vet's list:

Sick: 6

Injured: 2

Unsound: 3

Medication: 1

There were (15) fifteen horses removed from the vet's list:

Sick: 7

Injured: 5

Unsound: 2

Medication: 1

**Shockwave Therapy:** There was one (1) shockwave therapy treatment reported.

**WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES**

Anderson	87	\$24,067.10
Bakersfield	337	\$84,596.80
Fresno	258	\$75,620.90
Fresno Club One	76	\$55,253.10
Monterey	261	\$72,664.30
Pleasanton	1432	\$529,549.00
Sacramento	982	\$361,294.50
San Jose	1630	\$482,324.80
San Mateo	2953	\$1,019,414.80
Santa Rosa	804	\$161,023.30
Stockton	818	\$206,308.70
Tulare	205	\$58,258.50
Turlock	346	\$113,034.20
Vallejo	685	\$242,832.60
So. California		\$1,711,634.10
Out of State		\$3,355,805.05

	1/17	1/18	1/19	1/20	1/21	Week	Meet
ACCIDENTS	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
CAL-BRED RACES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CLAIMS	5	1	2	1	4	13	45
DISQUALIFICATIONS	0	1	0	0	0	1	3
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS	1	2	1	1	0	5	16
REFUNDS	2	2	4	3	1	12	44
RULINGS	1	2	0	0	1	4	14

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_  
Dennis Nevin, Steward

\_\_\_\_\_  
John B. Herbuveaux, Steward

\_\_\_\_\_  
Darrel McHargue, Steward